

GAHC010018992024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.A./103/2024

RAFIQUE UDDIN
S/O LATE ABDUL MANNAN,
VILL.- BAGARSANGAN, P.O.- KANIBAZAR, P.S.- PATHERKANDI, DIST.-
KARIMGANJ, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
TO BE REP. BY THE P.P., ASSAM.

2:ABDUL MUMIN
S/O LATE IRFAN ALI

VILL.- BAGARSANGAN
P.O.- KANIBAZAR
P.S.- PATHERKANDI
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788724

Advocate for the Petitioner : DR. B AHMED, MR M HUSSAIN,MR. A K AZAD,MR K UDDIN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 18.11.2024

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the appellant.

On a perusal of the office note dated 18.11.2024 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 2 by registered post with A/D on 02.05.2024.

However, in regard to the aforesaid notice, it appears that neither the A/D card nor the un-served notice has been received by the concerned section till date. In addition to the aforesaid, it seems that the postal track consignment details were not found at the Indian post website.

In view of the above, the appellant is directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 2 by way of registered post with A/D as well as by usual Court process through the office of the learned C.J.M, Karimganj, within 7 (seven) days from the date of this order.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court in the second week of December, 2024.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant